

No. 14-10731

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LITTLE PENCIL, L.L.C. and DAVID MILLER

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

LUBBOCK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defendant-Appellee

**On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Lubbock Division**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Kevin H. Theriot (TX 00788908)
Jeremy D. Tedesco (AZ 023497)
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Phone: (480) 444-0020
Fax: (480) 444-0028

Robert S. Hogan (TX 00796767)
Hogan Law Firm, P.C.
1801 13th Street
Lubbock, TX 74901
Phone: (806) 771-7925
Fax: (806) 771-7925

David A. Cortman (GA 188810)
J. Matthew Sharp (GA 607842)
Rory T. Gray (GA 880715)
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd NE, D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
Phone: (770) 339-0774
Fax: (770) 339-6744

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. LISD Discriminated Against Little Pencil’s Religious Viewpoint.	4
A. Denying Equal Access to School Facilities Based Upon the Speaker’s Religious Viewpoint Is Unconstitutional.	4
B. Little Pencil’s Advertisement Addresses the Same Subjects as Other Advertisements in the Forum.	6
C. Little Pencil’s Advertisement Is Directly Comparable to Other Religious Advertisements Allowed Into the Forum.	8
D. Excluding Private, “Proselytizing” Speech Is Viewpoint Discrimination.	11
E. Banning Private, Religious Speech Based on Its “Controversial” or “Offensive” Nature Is Viewpoint Discrimination.	13
II. Little Pencil’s Advertisement, One of Dozens Displayed at Lowrey Field, Is Not “Government Speech” Nor Does It Create a Perception of Endorsement.	16
A. The Stipulated Facts and Admissions in This Case Establish That Advertisements at LISD Facilities Are Private Speech.	16
B. Authorization and Facilitation of Private Speech by Government Officials Does Not Transform It Into Government Speech.	18
C. LISD Does Not Exercise Sufficient Control Over the Content of Advertisements to Transform Them Into Government Speech.	20
D. Granting Little Pencil Equal Access to the Advertising Forum Easily Satisfies <i>Lemon</i> and Other Establishment Clause Tests.	22
III. LISD’s Objections to Tattoo Imagery Are a Pretext Because Little Pencil Offered to Remove the Tattoos and Because LISD Acknowledges That the Advertisement Does Not Promote Them.	23
IV. LISD Created a Public Forum Open to a Variety of Speakers.	25

V. LISD’s Policies Grant the Superintendent Unbridled Discretion and Are Impermissibly Vague.....28

VI. LISD Has Welcomed Other Religious Advertisers Into Its Forum, and Its Denial of Little Pencil’s Advertisement Violates the Free Exercise and Equal Protection Clauses.29

VII. LISD’s Submission of Supplemental Evidence Was Neither Untimely Nor Irrelevant.....30

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	8
<i>Bannon v. Sch. Dist. of Palm Beach Cnty.</i> 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Mergens</i> 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	22-23
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	3
<i>C.E.F. of Maryland, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> 373 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2004)	19, 23
<i>C.E.F. of New Jersey, Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)	5, 6, 15-16
<i>Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix</i> 154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>College Republicans at San Francisco State Univ. v. Reed</i> 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	28-29
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	12-13
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)	14, 26-27
<i>Fleming v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002)	14

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....5, 7-8, 11-12

Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao.
418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir.2005)25

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....14

Hills v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48
329 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2003)19

Hyder v. Quarterman
2007 WL 4300446 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 10, 2007)25

Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n
544 U.S. 550 (2005).....20

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....5, 16, 22

Lee v. Weisman
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....13

Lemon v. Kurtzman
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....22

Morgan v. Swanson
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)11, 15

Morse v. Frederick
551 U.S. 393 (2007).....15

Planned Parenthood of S. Nev., Inc. v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.
941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1991) 14-15

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 20-21

Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....14

Ponce v. Socorro Indep. Sch. Dist.
508 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2007)15

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....1

Rusk v. Crestview Local Sch. Dist.
379 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2004)19

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....18

Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Vandergriff
759 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014)14

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock
489 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 11-12

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 15-16

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l
Transit Auth.*
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)28

Van Orden v. Perry
545 U.S. 677 (2005).....13

Widmar v. Vincent
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....13, 22

Wynne v. Town of Great Falls
376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)13
